
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 15th July, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Coupar (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Hussain Roundhay; 

S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills; 

E Taylor Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley Morley South; 

J Walker Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
            No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 30 APRIL 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 April 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 

9 - 14 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Department 
of Health guidance specifically in relation to its 
Health Scrutiny Board function. 
  
 

15 - 
48 

9   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards. 
 

49 - 
54 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE NOMINATION 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development seeking nomination of a 
member from within its membership (subject to Full 
Council agreement) to sit on the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) in relation to the new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services. 
 

55 - 
58 

11   
 

  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - LEEDS 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST: 
HOSPITAL INSPECTION REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the findings and 
areas of improvement, following the recent 
inspection of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 

59 - 
84 

12   
 

  THE REPORT OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO 
MATTERS RELATING TO JIMMY SAVILE AT 
LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a summary 
report, including findings and recommendations, 
following the investigation commissioned by Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust in December 2012. 
 

85 - 
104 

13   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

105 - 
140 

14   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

141 - 
154 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 30 September at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)            Any p
[...]
re not available at the time of the agenda despatch, 
but had been made available to the public at the meeting. Copies of the 
papers had also been made available on the Council’s website. 
  

123 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.   
  
  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved 
at the first meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year 

 

124 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

The following apologies for absence had been received and were reported to 
the Scrutiny Board.   
  

•         Councillor S Varley 
•         Councillor E Taylor  

  
No substitute members were in attendance. 
  

125 Minutes - 21 March 2014 and 28 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 21 March 
2014 and 28 March 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  

126 NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to 
specific service specifications  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the following: 
  

• Proposed changes to 14 specialised service areas 
• Written submission/ briefing by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Trust  
  
The following additional information was provided for the Scrutiny Board to 
consider (Minute 122 refers):  
  

• Written submission by Embrace – the specialist transport service for 
critically ill infants and children in Yorkshire and the Humber  

  
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
  

• Laura Sherburn (Interim Head of Specialised Commissioning) – 
NHS England (South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Area Team) 

• Dr Mark Smith (Chief Operating Officer – Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust) 

• David Berridge (Medical Director (Operations) – Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust) 

  
In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Interim Head of Specialised 
Commissioning (NHS 
[...]
 The potential need for a two-stage engagement process that allows 
some form of ‘sense checking’ followed by more formal consultation 
once local impacts have been considered and assessed. 

• Any impact on the parallel process for developing the 5-year strategy 
for specialised services.   

  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)       To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b)       That, based on the information presented and discussed, the Principal  

Scrutiny Adviser draft a formal response to the current consultation 
around NHS Specialised Service specification, and consult members of 
the Scrutiny Board on its content ahead of the 21 May 2014 deadline.  

(c)       That the Scrutiny Board maintain an overview of progress and, subject  
to the revised specification for Paediatric Critical Care (Level 2) being 
adopted, that a further report detailing the precise implications be 
presented to the Scrutiny Board at a future date.  

  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contributions to the meeting. 
  

127 Children's Epilepsy Surgery  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
introduced further information relating to the provision of Children’s Epilepsy 
Surgery. The Scrutiny Board considered an initial letter to and subsequent 
response from NHS England in this regard, appended to the report.   
  
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reminded members that in July 2013 the 
Scrutiny Board had previously considered a request for scrutiny and agreed to 
consider issues related to the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery in 
Leeds and the associated procurement process.   
  
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved 
at the first meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year 

 

• Laura Sherburn (Interim Head of Specialised Commissioning) – 
NHS England (South Yor
[...]
the populations they 
serve.  

• More recently there had been a much greater degree of cohesive and a 
collaborative approach in relation to the establishment and 
development of a North East Paediatric Neurosciences Network; 

• Through the North East Paediatric Neurosciences Network, the Trust 
planned to contact NHS England in order to seek a review of provision 
within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England. 

  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved 
at the first meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year 

 

The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting and welcomed the more collaborative approach in relation to the 
establishment and development of a North East Paediatric Neurosciences 
Network reported.   
  
The Scrutiny Board also welcomed the proposal to seek a review of provision 
within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England, as outlined at the 
meeting 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) To request a copy of the letter from the North East Paediatric  

Neurosciences Network to NHS England seeking a review of service  
provision within Yorkshire and Humber / the North of England.  

(c) To maintain an overview of the existing provision of Children’s  
Epilepsy Surgery services, as necessary.   

  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contributions to the meeting. 
  

128 Urgent and Emergency Care  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided a summary of the Board’s previous consideration of urgent and 
emergency care during the municipal year 2013/14.   
  
The following additional information was provided for the Scrutiny Board to 
consider (Minute 122 refers):  
  

• Written submission by Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group  
  
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
  

• Nigel Grey 
[...]
or
had the opportunity to attend training to enhance or
maintain their skills or obtain further qualifications
appropriate to the work they perform.

Not all staff had received an appraisal or had appropriate
supervision.

Regulation

Regulation

This section is primarily information for the provider

Compliance actions

24 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust Quality Report 1 July 2014
Page 84



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 15 July 2014 

Subject:  The report of the investigation into matters relating to Savile at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to present an overview of the findings and 
recommendations arising from the external investigation (commissioned by Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT)) into matters around Jimmy Savile and his 
relationship the Trust (and its predecessor bodies). 
 

2. In December 2012, the Board of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust commissioned 
an external team to investigate matters relating to Jimmy Savile and the Trust (and its 
predecessor bodies). Led by Dr Susan Proctor, the investigation team started its work 
in January 2013 and continued for approximately 18 months to fulfil the terms of 
reference of the investigation. 
 

3. On 26 June 2014, the report and recommendations of the investigating team were 
published.  A copy of the Executive Summary of the report is attached at Appendix 1: 
This provides a summary of findings and recommendations from the investigating 
team. The full report and other details relating to the investigation can be accessed on 
LTHT’s website using the following link: http://savilereport.leedsth.nhs.uk/  

 
4. Members of the Scrutiny Board should note that it is planned to present the report 

findings and recommendations to a joint meeting of Leeds Children’s and Adult’s 
Safeguarding Boards in September 2014. It is planned that both Safeguarding Boards 
will jointly oversee action against the recommendations and monitor progress.  In order 
to avoid duplication and make best use of resources, such proposals should be taken 
into account when considering any future scrutiny activity in this area.   

 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



 

5. It is equally important to take into account any potential interest from the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families) and consider working collaboratively should there be 
any future scrutiny activity/ consideration in this area. 

Recommendations 

6. The Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) is asked to: 
a. Note the content of this report and, in particular, the attached Executive 

Summary of the investigating team’s findings and recommendations. 
b. To note the proposed role of the Leeds’ Safeguarding Boards for Children and 

Adults in receiving the report findings and recommendations and monitoring 
progress. 

c. Consider what, if any, future scrutiny activity is required at this juncture. 
d. Agree to work collaboratively with the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families), 

should there be any agreed future scrutiny activity/ consideration around this 
matter.    

 
Background papers1

  

7. None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 86



T
[...]
on inspection of services delivered at the South 
Leeds Independence Centre (reported in December 2013) – matters 
which had not been brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

(c) That, on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair and Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser explores the circumstances around the information flows to the 
Scrutiny Board in this specific instance, and more generally across the 
local Health and Social Care system.   
 

Page 136



APPENDIX 3 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 

 
 

FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2014 
 

34. Creation of a Social Enterprise to deliver the Council’s Learning 
Disability Community Support Service – Consultation on Proposals 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting, including 

the outline of the proposals and progress to date. 
(b) That a further report, detailing progress and outcome of the consultation 

processes, be presented to the Scrutiny Board prior to any future 
Executive Board report and/or decision. 

 
35. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and Humber) 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
To nominate the Chair, Cllr John Illingworth, as Leeds City Council’s 
representative to serve on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart 
Disease services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 137



APPENDIX 3 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 

 
 

Page 138



APPENDIX 3 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2014 
 
 

36. NHS Specialised Services: Impact assessment of proposed changes to 
specific service specifications  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 
(b) That, based on the information presented and discussed, the Principal 

Scrutiny Adviser draft a formal response to the current consultati
[...]
	5. References and useful links
	5.1 Relevant legislation and policy
	5.2 Useful reading



	9 Co-opted Members
	10 Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Nomination
	2 GPC Appendix 1

	11 Care Quality Commission - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust: Hospital Inspection report
	2 CQC inspection report (LTHT) - summary

	12 The report of the investigation into matters relating to Jimmy Savile at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
	2 Savile Report- Executive Summary
	Cover - The report of the investigation into matters relating to Savile at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Executive Summary
	Title page
	Copyright page
	Contents
	Executive summary
	Summary of findings
	Fundraising and publicity
	Access and influence
	The abusive encounters
	Corporate responses
	Governance and internal assurance

	Recommendations

	Recommendations
	Recommendations
	Leadership; organisational values; executive accountability
	Patient-centred drivers; safeguarding patients
	Board/ward coherence
	Security and controls on the physical access to hospital premises
	Policy development and implementation
	Fundraising


	Back cover


	13 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board
	2 Sources of Work (Appendix 1 - BCP Plan on Page 2014-15)
	3 Sources of Work (Appendix 2 - Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2013_15))
	4 Sources of Work (Appendix 3 - Previous minutes - summary)

	14 Work Schedule
	2 Work schedule (Appendix 1 - HSDWG Terms of Reference (Refreshed -June 2014)) (1)
	3 Work schedule (Appendix 2 - HSDWG - proposed proforma)
	4 Work schedule (Appendix 3 Home care review - Terms of Reference (Draft -June 2014))






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Coupar in the Chair 

 Councillors B Flynn, G Hussain, S Lay, 
P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood, E Taylor, 
S Varley and J Walker 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new municipal year 
for the Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care).  In 
particular, the Chair welcomed those members new to the Council the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
Prior to starting the order of business, the Chair recognised and paid tribute to 
the work of the Scrutiny Board undertaken in previous municipal years and in 
particular the efforts of the former Chair. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business to consider. 
 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor Sandy Lay declared an interest as a paid NHS employee within a 
neighbouring local authority area.  As this did not impact on the business 
under discussion, Councillor Lay remained in the meeting and took an active 
part in the Board’s discussions. 
 
There were no other disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence and no substitute members in 
attendance.   
 

5 Minutes - 30 April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference, including the functions 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

delegated to the Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of Public 
Health, as detailed in the Council’s constitution.       
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

7 Local Authority Health Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
presented the recently published guidance relating to the local authority health 
scrutiny function – a function delegated from the Council to the Scrutiny 
Board.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined some of the 
key messages detailed in the guidance, including the requirements around 
joint scrutiny arrangements that may impact on the work of the Board over the 
course of the municipal year, and beyond.   
 
The need to consider the overall ‘financial envelop’ of local health services 
when considering proposed service changes and developments was also 
specifically highlighted.     
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the guidance provided, 
and to reflect this in the operation of the Scrutiny Board during the course of 
the year. 
 

8 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the Board’s available option in terms of the appointment of co-opted 
members; as detailed in the Council’s constitution. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that there had been some discussions with 
HealthWatch Leeds around the potential appointment of a non-voting co-
opted representative to the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care).   It was reported that HealthWatch Leeds had expressed an 
interest in providing a nominated representative, if requested by the Scrutiny 
Board.   
 
Members discussed the appointment of co-optees in general and also 
focused on the following specific issues relating to HealthWatch Leeds: 
 

• The various and potential roles undertaken by HealthWatch Leeds. 

•  Potential conflicts of interest – given HealthWatch Leeds’ role on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Potential conflicts of interest – should the Scrutiny Board consider the 
role, progress and performance of HealthWatch Leeds.   

• Members requested that such potential conflicts of interest be drawn to 
the attention of Healthwatch Leeds when seeking any non-voting co-
opted member nomination. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To seek a nomination from HealthWatch Leeds for an appropriate 
representative to serve as a non-voting co-opted member of the 
Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the municipal year 2014/15. 

(b) On receipt of the nomination referred to in (a) above, to appoint the 
identified representative to serve as a non-voting co-opted member 
of the Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the municipal year 
2014/15. 

(c) To keep under review the appointment of standing and ad-hoc non-
voting co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board and/or its working 
groups.  

 
9 Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Nomination  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
the nomination of a representative from within the membership of the Scrutiny 
Board to serve on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) – the JHOSC – in relation to the new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services. 
 
Following a request from a member of the Scrutiny Board, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser provided a brief update in terms of the current position, as 
follows: 
 

• The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services – despite the 
orginal intentions of concluding the new review with 12 months (i.e. by 
June 2014), recent information confirm the timetable had slipped 
further.  It was now anticipated that a full 12-week public consultation 
on proposed service standards was likely to be launched (at best) in 
late September 2014.  The timetable was subject to confirmation.   

• In relation to issues associated with the temporary closure and 
recommencement of services at the children’s heart surgery unit in 
Leeds in March/ April 2013, the third element of NHS England’s further 
review (relating to professional concerns) had not yet been completed / 
published.  It had been reported to the JHOSC in April 2014 that this 
would be completed and published in mid-May 2014.  This date had 
not been met and, despite a number of requests, there had been no 
official confirmation of the revised, anticipated publication date. 
Anecdotally, the third report was expected to be published in mid-July 
2014. 

 
The Chair thanked the Principal Scrutiny Adviser for the update and advised 
members of the Scrutiny Board that the JHOSC would consider any proposed 
service standards and respond to any consultation, as appropriate.  The 
JHOSC would also continue to pursue any outstanding matters with NHS 
England, in relation to the temporary closure and recommencement of 
services at the children’s heart surgery unit in Leeds in March/ April 2013. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

In considering Leeds City Council’s representative on the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to 
the new review of Congenital Heart Disease services, it was agreed that the 
Chair should undertake this role. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report and the update provided at the meeting 
be noted. 

(b) That Councillor Debra Coupar be nominated as the Leeds 
representative on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease services. 

 
10 Care Quality Commission - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust: 

Hospital Inspection report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
presented the summary of findings and areas for improvement following the 
recent Care Quality Commission hospital inspection of Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
It was report that Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was currently drafting 
its proposed action plan to address the identified areas for improvement, 
which would be published in the near future. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised of the proposal to consider the inspection 
report and associated action plans in more detail at the September Board 
meeting – with input from the appropriate organisations.  
 
In considering the summary report presented at the meeting, members 
highlighted the following issues as matters to be considered in more detail at 
the September meeting:  
 

• Corporate Governance and/or other arrangements for monitoring 
compliance. 

• Any links between the safeguarding issues highlighted in the Care 
Quality Commission report and those details highlighted in the report 
detailing the findings and recommendations arising from the 
investigation into matters relating to Jimmy Savile and the Trust 
(presented elsewhere on the agenda). 

• The extent to which underlying issues around the Trust’s resources/ 
financial situation had been taken account of during the investigation. 

• The underlying issues associated with the staffing issues highlighted by 
the report.    

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report and the proposed process for more 
detailed consideration of this matter in September 2014. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

(b) To advise those attending the Scrutiny Board meeting in September of 
the particular issues highlighted by the Board for more detailed 
consideration. 

 
11 The report of the investigation into matters relating to Jimmy Savile at 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
presented a summary of the findings and recommendations following the 
investigation commissioned by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust in 
December 2012 into matters relating to Jimmy Savile at the Trust. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised that the Leeds Safeguarding Boards 
(Children and Adults) would jointly consider the report findings, oversee 
actions against the recommendations and monitor progress.  As such, any 
future scrutiny activity might usefully be undertaken jointly with the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families), with a focus on the respective roles of the 
Safeguarding Boards in over-seeing progress/ performance.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains oversight of progress against the 

findings and recommendations identified in the report, with a 
specific focus on the respective roles of Leeds’ Adults and 
Children’s Safeguarding Boards in over-seeing progress and 
performance. 

 
12 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting a range of information and introducing a number of inputs to aid 
the Board’s consideration of its work schedule for 2014/15.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin (Executive Board Member for Health and 
Wellbeing) – Leeds City Council 

- Councillor Adam Ogilvie (Executive Board Member for Adult Social 
Services) – Leeds City Council 

-  Dennis Holmes (Deputy Director, Adult Social Services) 
- Phil Corrigan (Chief Officer, Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 

Group) 
-  Lianne Langdon (Director of Commissioning and Strategic 

Development, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
The Board discussed a number of potential areas for consideration during the 
municipal year, taking advice and suggestions put forward by those present at 
the meeting.  A wide range of issues were discussed, including: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

• The future commissioning of homecare services 

• Implications and implementation of the Care Act 2014 

• The Better Care Fund 

• Leeds as an Age Friendly City 

• Loneliness and social isolation 

• Transitional arrangements between services for children and adults  

• Health and Social Care transformation and service integration 

• Mental Health Services – in particular the mental health framework and 
services and support for younger people 

• Children and Families Act (2014) – requirements around integrated 
health and education plans 

• Public Health in Leeds – 1 year on from the Council assuming 
responsibility 

• Integrated health service commissioning across West Yorkshire and 
the work of commissioners across West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
(known as the 10CC Group). The initial focus of this work being: 

o Stroke Services; 
o Cancer Services; 
o Paediatric Services – specifically Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Services (CAMHS) out of area placements, and surgery services. 

• Delivery and developments for Primary Care 

• Commissioning of Specialised Services 

• Whistleblowing policies across local health and social care bodies 
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their suggestions and contributions 
to the discussion.   
 
In recognising the need to priorities matters and consider overall capacity, the 
Chair also thanked members of the Board for their thoughts and suggestions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report, its appendices and those matters 
discussed at the meeting. 

(b) To review resolutions identifying any follow-up reports from the 
previous municipal year on an individual basis and incorporated into 
the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 2014/15, as appropriate. 

 
13 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report asking 
the Scrutiny Board to reflect on its discussions earlier in the meeting and to 
identify the Board’s priorities for the remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
The report also proposed the establishment of two working groups and 
presented draft terms of reference in relation to the following areas: 
 

• The Review of Homecare 

• Health Service Developments 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 

 

 
In introducing the report and proposed terms of reference, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser suggested the following amendments to the scope of the 
Health Service Developments Working Group: 
 

• Strengthening the relationship with the Council’s recently established 
Community Committees – with the aim of raising awareness and 
gathering community intelligence in relation to proposed service 
changes and developments. 

• Broadening the scope of the working group to include and ensure a 
specific focus on the Transformation of Health and Social Care 
Services across Leeds. 

 
Members agreed to the suggestions made and requested that the draft terms 
of reference be amended accordingly.   
 
Members also discussed the governance and membership arrangements for 
each of the proposed working groups.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To request that the Chair, with support from the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser, draft a proposed work schedule for consideration in 
September 2014, reflecting on the relative priorities discussed at 
the meeting and the capacity of the Scrutiny Board. 

(b) To agree the terms of reference for the Review of Homecare Working 
Group (as presented). 

(c) To agree the terms of reference for the Health Service Developments 
Working Group (as presented), subject to the inclusion of details 
around Community Committees and the overall health and social 
care transformation work discussed at the meeting. 

(d) To request that each member of the Scrutiny Board provide the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser with details of their preferred working 
group membership. 

 
(NB Councillor Maqsood left the meeting at 11:20am during consideration of 
this item) 
 

14 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the Health Service Developments Working Group would hold 
its first meeting on 28 July 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 30 
September 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny 
Board from 9:30am). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:30am) 
 


